

COUNTY OF DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Agenda Action Form

Item:

Budget Ordinance Amendment No.to Recognize \$115,000.00 from the NC DHHSDivision of Child and Family Well-Being, Whole Child Health Section

Date Of Board of Health Session: Date Of BOCC Work Session (WS): Date Of BOCC Regular Session (RS):

Request For Board Action:

The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment No. ______ to recognize funds in the amount of \$115,000.00 from the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services Division of Child and Family Well-Being, Whole Child Health Section.

This grant provides temporary funding to the Local Health Department (LHD) to hire Public Health Nurse (PHN) School Health Liaisons for the coordination of COVID-19 screening, testing, and vaccine administration efforts, and to coordinate other school health/public health services.

The Board of Health has approved this amendment.

<u>Alignment With Strategic Plan:</u> This grant aligns with Strategic Goal 2: Health and Well-being for All by providing more resources for COVID-19 screening, testing, and vaccine administration efforts.

Resource Persons: Rodney Jenkins, MHA, Public Health Director

<u>County Manager's Recommendation</u>: The County Manager recommends that the Board approve Budget Ordinance Amendment No. ______to recognize funds in the amount of \$115,000.00 from the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services Division of Child and Family Well-Being, Whole Child Health Section.

County Manager: _____

		Motion	Yes	No
() Approved	Howerton Jacobs			
() Denied	Allam			
	Burns Carter			
	Carter			



COUNTY OF DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Agenda Action Form

Item:

Budget Ordinance Amendment No.to Recognize \$4,190,442.00 from the NC DHHSDivision of Child and Family Well-Being, Whole Child Health Section

Date Of Board of Health Session: Date Of BOCC Work Session (WS): Date Of BOCC Regular Session (RS):

Request For Board Action:

The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment No. ______ to recognize funds in the amount of \$4,190,442.00 from the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services Division of Child and Family Well-Being Whole Child Health Section.

This grant provides temporary funding for the Local Health Department to support activities and staffing that promote response to the COVID-19 pandemic including to:

1. Support K-12 COVID-19 testing program activities.

2. Provide COVID-19 support and response in schools.

3. Provide and support other school health program activities that foster healthy students, in school and ready to learn.

The Board of Health has approved this amendment.

<u>Alignment With Strategic Plan:</u> This grant aligns with Strategic Goal 2: Health and Well-being for All by providing more resources for COVID-19 screening, testing, and response. This funding also provides support for other school health program activities that foster healthy students, in school and ready to learn.

Resource Persons: Rodney Jenkins, MHA, Public Health Director

<u>County Manager's Recommendation</u>: The County Manager recommends that the Board approve Budget Ordinance Amendment No. ______ to recognize funds in the amount of \$4,190,442.00 from the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services Division of Child and Family Well-Being, Whole Child Health Section.

County Manager:

			Motion	Yes	No
		Howerton			
()	Approved	Jacobs			
()	Denied	Allam			
		Burns			
		Carter			
()	Denied	Burns			



COUNTY OF DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Agenda Action Form

Item:

Budget Ordinance Amendment No.to Recognize \$514,327 from the NC DHHSDivision of Public Health Women and Children's Health / Immunization Branch

Date Of Board Of Health Session: Date Of BOCC Work Session (WS): Date Of BOCC Regular Session (RS):

Request For Board Action:

The Board is requested to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment No. ______ to recognize funds in the amount of \$514,327 from the NC DHHS Division of Public Health Women and Children's Health / Immunization Branch.

These funds are intended to continue activities that focus on removing the barriers to accessing vaccine, increasing vaccine confidence, coordinating COVID-19 vaccine services, and expanding its COVID-19 vaccination program, with an emphasis on reaching high-risk and underserved populations, including racial and ethnic minorities, and all others disproportionately affected by COVID-19. Planning and response require close collaboration among public and private sector partners, public health emergency response and emergency management, healthcare organizations, and healthcare industry groups within the community. A key component is community sustainability so that DCoDPH is able to implement COVID-19 and influenza vaccinations both seasonally and as part of pandemic preparedness.

Please note that this amendment requires no additional County funds.

The Board of Health has approved this amendment.

<u>Alignment With Strategic Plan:</u> This grant aligns with Strategic Goal 2: Health and Well-being for All by providing more resources for COVID-19.

Resource Persons: Rodney Jenkins, MHA, Public Health Director

<u>County Manager's Recommendation</u>: The County Manager recommends that the Board approve Budget Ordinance Amendment No. ______ to recognize funds in the amount of \$514,327 from the NC DHHS Division of Public Health Women and Children's Health / Immunization Branch.

County Manager: _____

		Motion	Yes	No
() A	Howerton			
() Approved	Jacobs			

() Denied

Allam		
Allalli	 	
Burns		
Carter	 	
Carter	 	